RESOLUTION

GRANT AWARD - COMMONWEALTH ATTORNEY -

V-STOP GRANT PROGRAM - \$57,378

- WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Attorney for the City of Williamsburg and James City County has been awarded a \$57,378 grant from the V-STOP Grant Fund (Federal share \$28,372; County match \$29,006) through the State Department of Criminal Justice Services; and
- WHEREAS, this grant would fund the personnel costs of a position to advocate for victims of crimes involving domestic violence, sexual abuse, and stalking beginning January 1, 2012, through December 31, 2012; and
- WHEREAS, this grant requires a local cash or in-kind match of \$29,006, which is available in the Commonwealth Attorney's general fund account.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the additional appropriation to the Victim's Witness Fund through December 31, 2012, for the purpose described above:

Revenues:

CY 12 V-Stop Department of Criminal Justice
Services Federal Revenue (DCJS) \$28,372
CY 12 V-Stop James City County Matching Funds 29,006

Total: \$57,378

Expenditure:

CY 12 V-Stop Grant Program

\$57,378

Mary K. Jones

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

SUPERVISOR VOTE
MCGLENNON AYE
ICENHOUR AYE
KENNEDY AYE
JONES AYE

Robert C. Middaugh

Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 14th day of February, 2012.